
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 19 December 
2012 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November, 2012  (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
4. Welfare Reform - Impact on Rotherham (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

 
5. Audit Commission - National Fraud Initiative Review and Developments (report 

herewith) (Pages 11 - 26) 
  

 
6. Annual Review - Insurance and Risk Management Performance (report 

herewith) (Pages 27 - 34) 
  

 
7. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at 4.00 

p.m.  
  

 

 



1P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 21/11/12 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 21st November, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Kaye. 

 
Also in attendance were: - Martin Kimber, Colin Earl, Dave Richmond, Jon Baggaley, Derek 
Gaffney, Rashpal Khangura and Steve Eling.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors License and Sims.  
 
P24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH OCTOBER, 2012.  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 

Committee, held on 24th October, 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P25. RISK MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION IN THE HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN.  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods, Neighbourhood and Adult Services, and the Financial Strategy 
Finance Manager, Resources Directorate, which stated that the 
implementation of Housing Revenue Account Self-Financing Initiative, from April 
2
[...]
 work.  
 
A copy of the External Audit Fees Letter for 2012/2013, from KPMG LLP, was 

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 21/11/12 6P 
 

appended to the submitted report. The report and letter summarised the 
scope of the external audit for the 2012/2013 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that, after a procurement exercise conducted as a 
result of HM Government’s decision to abolish the Audit Commission, KPMG’s 
appointment as the Council’s external auditor was confirmed for a further five 
years from 2012/13 until 2016/17. The current audit arrangements had 
been fixed for the duration of the contract, with the aim of keeping audit fees as 
low as possible. The Committee noted that the indicative fee for 2012/13 
represented a substantial reduction of 40%, compared to the 2011/12 
financial year and was a welcome contribution towards the budget reductions 
the Council must to make.  The indicative fee reflected the high quality internal 
audit work involved in producing the Local Authority’s accounts.  If this quality 
was reduced, it would follow that there would be an increase in KPMG’s fees to 
cover the additional work they were required to carry out.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Audit Committee notes the scope of the 2012/2013 audit and 
indicative fee for carrying out this work, as set out in the External Auditor’s 
Annual Audit Fees Letter.  
 

P30. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 19th December, 2012, to start at 4.00 pm in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.    
 

 

Page 6



 1 

 

 

 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 19th December 2012 

3. Title: Welfare Reform – Impact on Rotherham 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The presentation and report provide a summary of the main aspects of the 
government’s welfare reform programme, including the main benefit changes and 
likely impact, together with a summary of the key risks and initial mitigating actions. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
 

b) Consider the approach taken so far and whether this is realistic and 
proportionate given the level of risk. 

 
 

RMBC – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 2 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The presentation provides an overview of the Coalition’s rationale for welfare reform, 
how and when they are implementing it, and the likely impact.  
 
A multi-agency task group was established in early 2012 to help devise and implement 
the local partnership response to welfare reform.  Initially, the main focus was on 
raising awareness amongst local people and front-line workers. 
 
In September, a strategic steering group was established, chaired by the council 
leader.  This group has developed an action plan that identifies the main issues and 
sets out mitigating actions. 
 
The major risks, as set out in the presentation, have also been drawn out and built into 
the corporate risk register. 
 
These risks and the related mitigating actions are summarised in the table below.  A 
task and finish approach, with clear lead officer responsibility, is being taken to deliver 
the actions identified.  An overarching action plan will be overseen by the strategic 
steering group, with further reporting to cabinet on a periodic basis.  
 

Risk Mitigating Activity 

Failure to implement a local 
council tax support scheme by 
January 2013 

Options have been presented to members and 
consultation has been carried out 

No local welfare scheme in 
place by April 2013 to replace 
DWP provision 

A proposed delivery model has been developed, 
aiming to build on existing provision and utilise 
existing expertise, thereby minimising set up costs 
and lead in time. 

People are unaware of the 
benefit changes, how they 
might be affected and where 
they can go for help 

A range of information leaflets have been produce
[...]
irectorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Members on the Audit Commission’s National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI), following the publication of a briefing note by the Audit Commission in 
the Summer. 
 
The Audit Commission’s briefing includes a checklist to allow audit committee 
members to confirm councils’ work on the NFI is being adequately prioritised. 
Comparison of our arrangements with the checklist shows the Council is taking 
relevant and proportionate action on the NFI. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked: 
 

a) To note the Audit Commission briefing paper. 
 

b) To support the actions taken by the Council to support the National Fraud 
Initiative. 

 
 

ROTHERHAM MBC – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Introduction 
The Audit Commission has recently produced a briefing for elected members, which 
outlines the benefits from participating in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI); the Audit 
Commission’s data matching exercise. It explains how the NFI helps councils fight 
fraud and sets out how the Commission plans to improve the NFI.  
 
The briefing includes a checklist for members. The questions included in the checklist 
have been extracted and included in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
The full briefing is included at Appendix 2. 
 
Details 
Since 1996, the Audit Commission has run the NFI data matching exercise every two 
years, helping to identify nearly £939 million of fraud, overpayments and error across 
England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. 
 
1,300 organisations from across the public and private sectors provide data, and key 
data sets are provided by government departments and other national agencies. 
 
Participants include all local councils, police authorities, and fire and rescue authorities 
and local NHS bodies, who are required by law to provide data for the NFI. A number 
of other public sector and private sector bodies also participate on a voluntary basis. 
 
The briefing shows some of the outcomes and benefits of the NFI. It states that the 
NFI’s full potential is only realised if the bodies that take part (a) supply all the required 
data on time; and (b) undertake appropriate follow-up investigations of the matches 
promptly and thoroughly. 
 
The Audit Commission has found that Councils with the most successful counter-fraud 
strategies are generally those where there is strong support at a senior level, led by 
elected members, chief executives and directors of finance. The Audit Commission 
encourages greater involvement and awareness by Members and includes a checklist 
that members can use to assess, and where appropriate, challenge the robustness of 
the Council’s use of the NFI.  
 
In general the Council has strong arrangements for managing the risk of fraud. It has a 
robust Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy that is kept up to date to reflect 
current developments and best practice. 
 
The Council has also participated in every NFI exercise and investigates matches 
provided by the service dependent upon the risk assessment for each match. 
 
Comparison of our arrangements with the checklist, at Appendix 1, shows the Council 
is taking relevant and proportionate action on the NFI. In particular: 
 

• There is appropriate Member and officer leadership and support for anti-fraud 
arrangements 

 

Page 12



 

• Appropriate and sufficient resources are allocated to the NFI, including 
providing all data requested and investigating high risk matches 

 

• Conducting fraud investigations relating to 3 cases of benefits fraud totalling 
£6,548 and 2 payroll fraud cases totalling £2,302, from matches found in the 
most recent NFI exercise 

 

• Strengthening systems where weaknesses are highlighted by NFI matches 
 

• Proactively reporting the results of our anti-fraud work. 
 
The government has confirmed it intends to continue the NFI after the Audit 
Commission
[...]
llow-up 

investigations of the matches promptly and thoroughly.  

20 The more effectively councils follow up their NFI matches, the more 

benefits they get. 

21 For each exercise we consider how well councils use the NFI taking into 

account the views of the external auditor. While most councils have sound 

arrangements in place for managing the NFI and for investigating data 

matches, there is still scope to do better. 

! The NFI matches are not seen by some councils as a valuable source 

of intelligence and therefore they are not being given appropriate 

priority.  

! Not all councils are making use of the tools within the web application to 

help them identify high-priority matches linked to local risks.  

! Some councils are using alternative matching services from commercial 

providers before they have followed up their NFI matches. 

Role of members 

22 Councils that have the most successful counter-fraud strategies are 

generally those where there is strong support at a senior level, led by 

elected members, chief executives and directors of finance. These councils 

also have an effective anti-fraud culture in place, so employees have a clear 

understanding of the role they can play in tackling fraud.  

23 We welcome increased engagement by elected members in the NFI. A 

checklist has been included on page 9, which contains a series of questions 

that members can put to the director of finance/NFI senior responsible 

officer. The responses will help members understand how the NFI is being 

used within their organisation and importantly identify if the benefits of 

participation are being maximised. 

 - 6 - 

Page 23



Looking to the future 

24 Following the announcement, in August 2010, of its intention to abolish 

the Audit Commission, the government has confirmed it intends to continue 

the NFI. The Commission will work closely with the Department for 

Communities and Local Government and other stakeholders to secure the 

mos
[...]
he council when 

investigating matches? 

 

Broadening our council’s engagement with the NFI 

! Are we taking advantage of the opportunity to suggest and participate 

in NFI pilot data matching? 

! Have we considered how we could use the new flexible batch and 

real-time matching services?

 

Data Security 

! What is our strategy/policy for data security? 

! Is there any specific reference to  the NFI data security in the strategy 

 

The NFI fit with wider counter-fraud policies 

! How does the NFI influence the focus of our counter-fraud work? 

! Does our counter-fraud policy include reference to the council’s 

participation in the NFI? 

! Do we publicise the outcomes from the NFI? 

! How does the NFI influence how and what we communicate to the 

public about our approach to counter-fraud? 

! Are the outcomes from the NFI used to inform our wider decision 

making – for example, internal audit risk assessments, data quality 

improvement work or anti-fraud and corruption policy?

 

 - 9 - 

Page 26



 
 
1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 19 December 2012 

3.  Title: Annual Review – Insurance and Risk 
Management Performance 
 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report refers to the numbers and costs of insurance claims made against the 
Council.  
 
The Council continues to have a very good and improving record in most areas. 
Proactive risk management measures are helping to reduce the number of claims 
made against the Council and effective monitoring / inspection systems are enabling 
the Council to successfully defend many claims that are received.  
 
The report highlights areas where risk management action is helping to achieve the 
greatest savings in support of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. It also 
shows areas where opportunities may exist to improve performance and reduce 
costs further. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked: 
 

• to note the generally good performance of the Council in 
managing its risks and minimising successful insurance claims against 
the Council.  

 

• to note the current issues referred to in Section 7.6 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Insurance claims and costs 2002/03 to 2011/12 
 

A summary of claims received by the Council over the past ten years, relating 
to the five main areas of insurance risk, is contained in the following table.  

 

Numbers and Costs of Claims Received 2002/03 to 2011/12 

Area of Risk No. of Claims Cost of Claims 

Public Liability 3,094 £4.111m 

Employers’ Liability 555 £4.018m 

Highways 2,254 £1.752m 

Motor Vehicle 3,646 £3.259m 

Fire 73 £1.700m 

2002/03 to 2011/12 9,622 £14.840m 

 
On average, the Council has paid almost £1.5m per year on insurance claims 
over the last 10 years. The need to continue to invest in reducing the costs of 
accidents via improved management systems, work environment and training 
cannot be overstated, in order to keep the cost of claims as low as possible.  

 
7.2 High Performing Areas  
 

o School Fires 
o Highways Trips and Slips 
o Recovery of Uninsured Motor Vehicle Accident Losses 
o School Fires 

 
7.2.1 School Fires 
 

Rotherham’s claims record on fire across all properties is very good and our 
claims experience with regards to school fires is excellent.  
 
School risk surveys arranged by the Council’s Insurance and Risk 
Management Service have been used to highlight the needs of each school 
and the steps they could put in place to minimise the risk of claimable 
incidents. Subsequent risk management work has been agreed between 
building managers and head teachers, and implemented wherever possible. 
This work has provided the platform for the Council’s exemplary record. 
 
The Council now substantially out-performs other authorities, as can be seen 
from the table below, which is based on fires occurring since 2007.  

 

 Rotherham 
 

National 
Average 

Difference 
+/- 

 £ £ £ 

Page 28



Average Cost per Claim 3,120 60,000 - 56,880 

Cost of Claims per School per Year 27 896 - 869 

The difference in performance, based on the number of schools at 
Rotherham, means that the Council spends £97,000 less per year than the 
average figure on school fires. 
 

7.2.2 Highways Trips and Slips 
 

Despite the emergence of numerous aggressive claims management 
companies in the last 10 years and their high-profile ‘no win – no fee’ 
marketing campaigns, Rotherham continues to manage highways risks very 
successfully. The current claim repudiation rate (i.e. closed without payment) 
of 89% makes the Council amongst the best performing in this regard. 
 
Performance is shown in the table below. 

 

Highways Liability PI Claims Performance 2006/07 to 2010/11 

Year Claims 
Received 

Settled at Nil Total Claims 
Paid 

Ave Cost per 
Claim 

2007 191 161 (87%) £141,894 £4,729 

2008 202 182 (90%) £147,158 £7,745 

2009 160 127 (79%) £226,193 £8,078 

2010 284 259 (91%) £103,447 £6,896 

2011 375 337 (89%) £39,636 £2,331 

 
The Council’s proactive highways inspection and maintenance regimes 
contribute significantly to this performance. 

 
7.2.3 Recovery of Uninsured Motor Vehicle Accident Losses 
 

Rotherham has historically self-funded all costs arising from accidental 
damage to its own motor fleet, even in instances where that damage had 
been incurred as a consequence of negligence on the part of a third party (i.e. 
non-fault claims). 
 
However, at the end of 2005, the Risk Management Section appointed MAPS 
Legal Assistance on an initial one year basis to recover damages from third 
parties. Since taking on their first case in November 2005, MAPS has 
recouped over £148,000 for the authority in lieu of our repair costs.  
 
 

7.3 Areas where performance is improving 
 

o Employer’s Liability Claims 
o Motor Vehicle Claims 

 
7.3.1 Employer’s Liability Claims 
 

Employer’s Liability risk has been a concern for local authorities for some 
years, particularly in respect of degenerative type injuries including Vibration 

Page 29



White Finger, Noise Induced Hearing Loss, Manual Handling and Repetitive 
Strain Injury claims.  
 

At Rotherham, the Health & Safety Team has carried out a wide range of risk 
management activities to minimise the risk of injuries and this is having a 
positive effect on both the number of claims received and the Council’s ability to 
defend or minimise the payments made against such claims. This positive trend 
is demonstrated by the statistics below: 

 

 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Total 

Total No. Claims 62 49 45 43 39 238 

Closed Claims – Paid 36 37 23 12 12 120 

Closed Claims – Not Paid 26 10 20 21 6 83 

No. Closed Claims - 
Total 

62 47 43 33 18 203 

Total Cost of Closed 
Claims 

383.2k 575.9k 223.0k 140.0k 116.7k 1,438.8k 

 
The statistics show: 

 
o The number of claims is reducing year on year 

 
o A reduction in the overall cost of claims paid to date. 
 

7.3.2 Motor Vehicle Claims 
 
The number of motor vehicle claims received has reduced year on year since 
2007/08 from 455 to 208 in 2011/12 (a 54% reduction), as has the cost of 
claims from £590.3k to £119.0k (a 79% reduction).  
 
It is acknowledged that the externalisation of the 2010 Repairs & Maintenance 
function, together with their vehicles, had a positive effect on these figures. 
However, other initiatives such as driver training and the installation of 
cameras on Refuse Collection Vehicles have also undoubtedly proved 
influential. 
 
The re-centralisation of vehicles at Hellaby Depot has also proved beneficial. 
In addition, 106 claims have been received thus far in 2012/13, which 
suggests that further reductions may be realised at the end of the financial 
year. 

 
 
7.4 Trips and slips on Housing owned footpaths & walkways  

 
The Council’s performance relating to claims for trips and slips on housing 
owned footpaths and walkways remains an area for possible improvement.  
 
Since the termination of 2010 Rotherham Ltd in July 2011, 28 claims have 
been received relating to incidents occurring on Housing owned footpaths. Of 

Page 30



these, 24 remain outstanding with claim reserves totalling £160,400. Three 
have been settled without payment and 1 was settled at a cost of £6,900. 
 
The implementation of a sound system of inspection would improve 
repudiation rates and cut costs to the authority in the medium term.  
 
We are working with Housing Services in developing their approach. 

 
 
7.5 The level of the Insurance Fund 
 

The insurer’s current compulsory policy excess (£100,000) means that 99% of 
claims settled are met directly out of the Council’s Insurance Fund. 
 
A gradual increase in claims up to 2006 led to an increase in the Insurance 
Fund provision required to meet estimated claims’ costs. However, since 
2006, strengthened risk management and a consequent reduction in claims 
have enabled the provision to be reduced significantly over this period. 
 
The reduction in the numbers and costs of claims can be seen in the bar chart 
below. Monthly changes in the overall claims’ provision and a trend line are 
shown in the chart. 
 

 
 
 

The provision required to meet outstanding claims has reduced from £7.5 m in 
2004 to £4.6m currently. This has enabled £2m to be released from the 
Insurance Fund to support the Council’s General Fund budget position. 
 
The Council needs to be continually alert to any new claims activity. Relatively 
new areas of claims activity such as disease caused by exposure to asbestos 

Page 31



dust/fibres and abuse-type claims emphasize the need for adequate 
management systems to manage risks in all areas. 
 
In the past five years Rotherham has received three claims in respect of 
asbestosis. Two of the asbestosis claims were successfully defended but in 
the third, where the mother of an employee contracted the 
[...]
mpassing and impacts 
on all areas of the Council's Policy and Performance Agenda. 

 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• CIPFA Insurance Benchmarking Surveys 2008 – 2011 

• MMI Briefing Notes, August 2011 to date 

• Gallagher Bassett, Risk Control Services Report, Version 4 
 
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Asset Management, x22033 
Andrew Shaw, Insurance and Risk Manager, x22088 
 

Page 33



 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November, 2012  (herewith)
	4 Welfare Reform - Impact on Rotherham (report herewith)
	5 Audit Commission - National Fraud Initiative Review and Developments (report herewith)
	NFI briefing

	6 Annual Review - Insurance and Risk Management Performance (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12 29P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19th December, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor License.  
 
P31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER, 2012  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 21st November, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P32. WELFARE REFORM - IMPACT ON ROTHERHAM  
 

 Karl Battersby, Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services, 
gave the following powerpoint presentation on the key changes and impact on 
Rotherham of the Welfare Reform:- 
 
National Context 

− Welfare Reform Act 2012 

− Savings of £18 billion by 2015 

− Improve work incentives by ‘making work pay’ 

− Reduce welfare dependency 

− Universal Credit aims to reduce the complexity of the benefits system and 
move to an online system 

− Further savings of £3.7 billion announced in Autumn statement (by 
reducing rate at which benefits increase) 

 
Benefit Changes 

− January 2012: Local Housing Allowance – sharing assumed up to age 35, 
Housing Benefit cuts for 25-34 year olds 

− April 2012 – Couples need to work 24 hours per week to receive Working 
Tax Credit (up from 16 hours) 

− May 2012 – Lone parents with child 5+ to seek work/ESA 

− May 2012 – Contributory ESA limited to 1 year, tougher tests expected to 
reduce long term sick claimants 

− January 2013 – Localised Council Tax Benefit – 10% cut but pensioners 
protected = 17% cut for working age 

− April 2013 – Weekly benefit cap of £500 per family 

− April, 2013 – Housing Benefit size criteria applied to social housing – 
“bedroom tax” 

− April 2013 – Crisis Loans and Community Care Grant replaced by local 
authority support schemes 

− June 2013 – Disability Living Allowance (DLA) to transfer to Personal 
Independence Payment (PIP) by 2016 

− October 2013 – Universal Credit to phase in by 2017 
 
 



30P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12
  
 

 

Financial Impact 

− Calculable (estimated) direct loss to Rotherham economy in low DWP 
benefit income of approximately £27.5m by 2015 (£13.5M in 2014/15) 

− Move from DLA to PIP could cost around £15M 

− Incapacity Benefit and SDA claimants transferring to ESA and means tests 
could see a loss of approximately £10.5M 

− Headline figure does not include cuts to Housing Benefit or the Council Tax 
Benefit reduction of £2M+ 

 
Social Challenges 

− Struggling economy – not enough jobs for all workless to be “incentivised” 
back to work 

− 643 children affected by benefits cap 

− Disproportionate impact in most deprived areas – widening inequalities 

− Vulnerable people likely to be hardest hit 

− Community and social cohesion: potential increase in crime, domestic 
violence, relationship breakdown, ethnic tensions etc. 

− Health – more people with stress/anxiety/depression 
 
Economic and Housing Impacts 

− Reduced spending power 

− Increases in:- 
Personal debt 
Use of high cost credit – doorstep lending 
Rent arrears and evictions 
Multi-occupied accommodation 
Cost of rent and Council Tax collection 
Potential for migration from higher rent areas 

 
Key Risks 

− Need to implement local support schemes quickly, but with reduced funding 
available 

− Benefit cap and other reductions – will hit struggling families and vulnerable 
people; possible rise in homelessness, child poverty 

− Indirect budget pressures from reduced collection rates (Council Tax and 
rents) and increased demand for services 

− Public perceptions and awareness – unprepared for changes; Council to 
blame! 

− Wider social impact – need a co-ordinated, partnership approach, aligned 
to other initiative 

 
Current Activity 

− Consultation completed on Local Council Tax Support Scheme and outline 
Model agreed for local Welfare provision 

− Extensive awareness raising campaign including leaflet distribution and staff 
roadshows 

− Support routes identified for families likely to be affected by the benefit cap 

− Housing Income Team working with tenants to help them avoid rent 
difficulties 

 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12 31P 

 

 

The Council had established a multi-agency task group in 2012 to help devise 
and implement the local partnership response to Welfare Reform with the 
initial focus on awareness raising amongst local people and front line workers.  
In September, a strategic steering group was formed, chaired by the Leader, to 
develop an action plan identifying the main issues and set out mitigating action. 
 
The risks and related mitigating actions were summarised in the report 
submitted.  A task and finish approach, with clear lead officer responsibility, was 
being taken to deliver the actions identified.  An overarching action plan would 
be overseen by the strategic steering group with further reporting to Cabinet 
on a periodic basis. 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentation and report with the following issues 
raised/highlighted:- 
 
o It was estimated 8,000 Rotherham residents had received Crisis Loans 

(£80-90 each application) and Community Care Grant (£500)  
o Universal Credit would be paid monthly in arrears which would be an issue 

for some recipients to manage  
o There would be a big impact on Housing Benefit and Council Tax collection 

rates 
o Extensive awareness raising had taken place but the general feeling was 

that members of the public did not really know about the forthcoming 
changes  

o The perception was that it would only affect those who did not work and in 
receipt of benefits when in fact it would affect some who did work 

o Research had shown that a substantial proportion of income would be lost 
to the local economy due to the benefit changes 

o The benefit gap had to be applied through Housing Benefit so it would be 
perceived as the work of the Council 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the approach taken so far be supported. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted in March, 2013, on the work of the 
Welfare Reform Working Group and the take up of the Festive Food Scheme. 
 

P33. AUDIT COMMISSION - NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE REVIEW AND 
DEVELOPMENTS  
 

 The Director of Audit and Asset Management submitted an update on the 
Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) following the publication of a 
briefing note by the Commission. 
 
The briefing note for Elected Members outlined the benefits from participating 
in the NFI and the Audit Commission’s data matching exercise.  It explained 
how the Initiative helped councils fight fraud and set out how the Commission 
planned to improve the NFI. 
 
The briefing showed some of the outcomes and benefits of the NFI but that its 
full potential was only realised if the bodies that took part supplied all the 
required data on time and undertook appropriate follow-up investigations of the 
matches promptly and thoroughly. 



32P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12
  
 

 

 
The Audit Commission had found that councils with the most successful 
counter-fraud strategies were generally those where there was strong support 
at a senior level, led by Elected Members, Chief Executives and Directors of 
Finance.  Rotherham had strong arrangements for managing the risk of fraud 
with a robust Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy that was kept up-
to-date to reflect current developments and best practice. 
 
The Council had also participated in every NFI exercise and investigated 
matches provided by the service dependent upon the risk assessment for each 
match. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Audit Commission briefing paper be noted. 
 
(2)  That the actions taken by the Council to support the National Fraud 
Initiative be endorsed.                              
 

P34. ANNUAL REVIEW - INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
PERFORMANCE  
 

 The Insurance and Risk Manager submitted a report on the performance of 
the Council in managing its insurance risks and cost of insurance claims made 
against the Council. 
 
The Council continued to have a very good and improving record in most areas.  
Proactive risk management measures were helping to reduce the number of 
claims made against the Council and effective monitoring/inspection systems 
were enabling the Council to successfully defend many claims that were 
received. 
 
On average, the Council had paid £1.48M per year on insurance claims over 
the last 10 years.  The need to continue to invest in reducing the costs of 
accidents via improved management systems, work environment and training 
could not be understated. 
 
The following areas were highlighted:- 
 

− School Fires - Risk surveys had been carried out at all schools in 2001 and 
2007 which highlighted the needs of each school and subsequent risk 
management work; Rotherham now substantially outperformed other 
authorities and spent £97,328 less per year than the average figure on 
school fires 

 

− Highways Trips and Sips – Rotherham continued to manage highways risk 
very successfully – current repudiation rate 89% - best performing Council 

 

− Recovery of Uninsured Motor Vehicle Accident Losses – Since 2005 when 
MAPS Legal Assistance had been appointed, over £148,000 had been 
recouped in lieu of repair costs 

 

− Employer’s Liability Claims – the Health and Safety Team had carried out a 
wide range of risk management activities to minimise the risk of injuries.  
The number of claims was reducing year on year with an increase in the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12 33P 

 

 

proportion of claims successfully repudiated and a significant reduction in 
the overall estimated total of claims (£327.5k 2009/10 compared to 
£639.8k 2007/08) 

 

− Motor Vehicle Claims – Reduction year on year – 455 in 2007/08 and 
208 in 2011/12 

 

− Trips and Slips on Housing-owned Footpaths and Walkways – Remained an 
area for possible improvement.  Since the termination of 2010 Rotherham 
Ltd., a further 28 claims had been received relating to incidents occurring 
on Housing-owned footpaths.  24 remained outstanding with claim reserves 
totalling £160,000, 3 settled without payment and 1 settled at a cost of 
£6,900 

 

− Level of Insurance Fund – Provision required to meet outstanding claims 
had reduced from £7.5M in 2004 to £4.6M 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the high performing areas of school fires, highways trips 
and slips and the recovery of uninsured motor vehicle accident losses be noted. 
 
(2)  That better performance in employer’s liability claims and mother vehicle 
claims, which were areas previously with below average performance, be 
noted. 
 
(3)  That consideration be given where opportunities may exist for further 
improvement in trips and slips on Housing-owned footpaths and walkways.  
 

P35. BUDGET SETTLEMENT  
 

 The Chairman recorded his concern with regard to the savings that Internal 
Audit needed to make as a result of the budget settlement and the potential 
risks that the Authority would be exposed to in the future as a result of the 
savings. 
 

P36. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at 4.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


